

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

DEFY VENTURES, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

**U.S. SMALL BUSINESS
ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,**

Defendants.

CASE NO.:

**PLAINTIFFS' EMERGENCY MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Plaintiffs, through their undersigned counsel and pursuant to Federal Rule 65, hereby move this Court for a preliminary injunction, and state as follows:

The grounds for this Motion are set forth in the Memorandum of Law simultaneously filed herewith, as well as the Verified Complaint filed in this matter.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully request that this Court:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	4
A. Congress Enacts the Paycheck Protection Program.....	4
B. The SBA Imposes Criminal-Record Exclusions on PPP Eligibility.	6
C. Plaintiffs Are Denied Vital Assistance During the COVID-19 Pandemic.	9
Argument	12
I. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits because the SBA’s blanket criminal-record exclusions are contrary to the CARES Act and arbitrary and capricious.	12
A. The text of the CARES Act unambiguously requires that “any” small business “shall” be eligible for the PPP.....	12
1. The text of the CARES Act mandates that all businesses that satisfy the stated size and timing criteria are eligible for relief—leaving no room for the SBA’s criminal-record exclusions.	13
2. This interpretation of the CARES Act’s text is consistent with the purpose of the PPP.....	19
3. Courts have found that the text of the CARES Act unambiguously bars analogous SBA exclusions from the PPP.....	22
B. The SBA’s criminal-record exclusions are arbitrary and capricious.	25
II. Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm in the absence of an injunction, and granting an injunction is in the public interest.....	29
III. This Court can and should enjoin enforcement of the challenged SBA criminal-record exclusions.....	33
Conclusion.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	14
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Service, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998)	29
<i>Am. Acad. of Pediatrics v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 399 F. Supp. 3d 479 (D. Md. 2019), <i>appeal dismissed sub nom.</i> <i>In re Cigar Ass’n of Am.</i> , No. 19-2130, 2020 WL 2116554 (4th Cir. May 4, 2020).....	35
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Georgia</i> , No. 17-1618, 590 U.S. __ (U.S. June 15, 2020).....	19
<i>Bowman Transp. Inc. v. Ark.-Best Freight System</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974)	25
<i>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	25
<i>In re Calais Regional Hospital</i> , No. 19-10486, 2020 WL 2201947 (Bankr. D. Me. May 1, 2020)	35
<i>Camelot Banquet Rooms, Inc. v. Carranza</i> , No. 20-1729 (7th Cir. May 20, 2020).....	23
<i>Camelot Banquet Rooms v. U.S. Small Bus. Admin.</i> , Nos. 20-C-601, 2020 WL 2088637 (E.D. Wis. May 1, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Casa De Maryland v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 924 F.3d 684 (4th Cir. 2019)	29
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	12
<i>Children’s Hosp. of the King’s Daughters, Inc. v. Azar</i> , 896 F.3d 615 (4th Cir. 2018).....	28
<i>Dewhurst v. Century Aluminum Co.</i> , 649 F.3d 287 (4th Cir. 2011)	12

Diocese of Rochester v. U.S. Small Bus. Admin.,
 No. 6:20-CV-06243 EAW, 2020 WL 3071603
 (W.D.N.Y. June 10, 2020)..... 24

DV Diamond Club of Flint, LLC v. Small Bus. Admin.,
 No. 20-1437, 2020 WL 2988528 (6th Cir. May 15, 2020)..... 5, 23, 31

DV Diamond Club of Flint, LLC v. U.S. Small Bus. Admin.,
 No. 20-cv-10899, 2020 WL 2315880 (E.D. Mich. May 11, 2020)*passim*

Fed. Leasing, Inc. v. Underwriters at Lloyd’s,
 650 F.2d 495 (4th Cir. 1981) 31

FHA v. Burr,
 309 U.S. 242 (1940) 34

In re Gateway Radiology Consultants, P.A.,
 No. 8:19-BK-04971-MGW, 2020 WL 3048197
 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. June 8, 2020) 34

Guilford Coll. v. McAleenan,
 389 F. Supp. 3d 377 (M.D.N.C. 2019) 28

In re Hidalgo County Emergency Serv. Found.,
 No. 19-20497, 2020 WL 2029252 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Apr. 25, 2020) 24

Hughes Network Sys., Inc. v. InterDigital Commc’ns Corp.,
 17 F.3d 691 (4th Cir. 1994) 31

Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States,
 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016) 15, 16

League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina,
 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014) 30

Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach,
 523 U.S. 26 (1998) 15

Mendoza v. Perez,
 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 28

Michigan v. E.P.A.,
 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) 29

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983) 25

Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.,
494 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 28

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
861 F.3d 502 (4th Cir. 2017) 12

In re Roman Catholic Church of Archdiocese of Santa Fe,
No. 18-13027 T11, 2020 WL 2096113 (Bankr. D.N.M. May 1, 2020)..... 5, 23, 27

SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu,
138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018) 14, 16, 17

Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs.,
909 F.3d 635 (4th Cir. 2018) 12, 13

Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
899 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2018) 26

In re Skefos,
No. 19-29718-L, 2020 WL 2893413
(Bankr. W.D. Tenn. June 2, 2020) 24, 26

In re: Springfield Med. Care Sys., Inc.,
No. 19-10285, 2020 WL 2311881 (Bankr. D. Vt. May 8, 2020)..... 33

United States v. Gonzales,
520 U.S. 1 (1997) 15

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 12

Woodall v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
432 F.3d 235, 247 (3d Cir. 2005) 25

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 28

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C) 12

7 U.S.C. § 1506(d) 34

15 U.S.C. § 633(d) 13

15 U.S.C. § 634(b)(1) 33, 34

15 U.S.C. § 636(a) *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 714b(c)..... 34

15 U.S.C. § 9005(b) 14

35 U.S.C. § 318(a) 17

38 U.S.C. § 8127(d) 16

42 U.S.C. § 3211(a)(13) 34

132 Stat. 5194 (2018) 8, 21

134 Stat. 281 (2020) *passim*

134 Stat. 620 (2020) 6

Other Authorities

13 C.F.R. § 120.110..... 7, 22

85 Fed. Reg. 20,811 (2020) *passim*

85 Fed. Reg. 23,451 (2020) 23

Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Correctional Populations in the United States, 2016* (2018) 22

Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Prisoners in 2018* (Apr. 2020) 32

Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Probation and Parole in the United States, 2016* (2018) 22

Business Loan Program Temporary Changes; Paycheck Protection Program – Additional Revisions to First Interim Final Rule (June 12, 2020)..... 7, 27

Meredith Cohn et al., *Black Marylanders Make Up Largest Group of Coronavirus Cases as State Releases Racial Breakdown for First Time*, Baltimore Sun, Apr. 09, 2020 32

Michael Pinard, *Reflections and Perspectives on Reentry and Collateral Consequences*, 100 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 1213 (2010) 32

Oxford English Dictionary (3d ed., Mar. 2016) 14

Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary (1976)..... 15
